Parameter Value Parameter Value
𝑫𝑴𝒄𝒌𝒕 U(20,40) 𝑫𝑨𝒑𝒅

U(10,50)

𝑪𝑨𝒑𝒌 U(1000,2000) 𝑫𝑩𝒅𝒄
𝑪𝑩𝒅𝒌 U(200,500) 𝑫𝑪𝒄𝒊
𝑪𝑪𝒊𝒌

U(300,800)
𝑫𝑫𝒊𝒓

𝑪𝑫𝒓𝒌 𝑫𝑬𝒊𝒋
𝑪𝑬𝒋𝒌 𝑫𝑭𝒓𝒑

𝑻𝑨𝒌𝒑𝒅

U(2,12)

𝜶𝒌𝒄𝒕 U(0.1,0.2)
𝑻𝑩𝒌𝒅𝒄 𝜷𝒌𝒊𝒕 U(0.2,0.4)
𝑻𝑪𝒌𝒄𝒊 𝑭𝑨𝒌𝒑 U(10, 20)
𝑻𝑫𝒌𝒊𝒓 𝑭𝑩𝒌𝒅

U(2, 5)
𝑻𝑬𝒌𝒊𝒋 𝑭𝑪𝒌𝒊
𝑻𝑭𝒌𝒓𝒑 𝑭𝑫𝒌𝒓
𝑳𝑨𝒅

U(100000,200000)

𝑭𝑬𝒌𝒋
𝑳𝑩𝒊 𝑰𝟎𝒌𝒅 U(100, 500)
𝑳𝑪𝒓 𝜹𝒑𝒌𝒕 U(200, 400)
𝑳𝑫𝒋 𝑮𝑩𝒌𝒅 U(20, 30)

𝑮𝑰𝒌𝒅 U(1, 2)

Table 3. Computational Results Obtained For The Proposed Methodology

Problem 𝒁𝑮𝑨𝑴 𝒖𝟏
∗  𝒖𝟐

∗  𝐀𝐠𝐠𝐫𝐞𝐠𝐚𝐭𝐞𝐂𝐨𝐬𝐭 𝐒𝐞𝐫𝐯𝐢𝐜𝐞𝐋𝐞𝐯𝐞𝐥 Runtime (s)

#1 0.194 676022.518 1 676022.634 0.923 1.06

#2 0.089 1476802.274 1 1476802.327 0.964 2.19

#3 272131.165 6442388.235 0.988 6605666.934 0.983 457.64

Figure. 2. Run Time Comparison of Different Problems

Furthermore, in order to evaluate the reactions of the objective functions to the changes in key parameter
values (i.e., demand and return rates), a set of sensitivity analyses is conducted. The results of these analyses
are presented in Table 4 and Figures 3-5.

0

100

200

300

400

500

1 2 3

Ru
n

tim
e

va
lu

e

#Problem

Run time (seconds)

AYDIN 10.21923/jesd.999165

46

Table 4. Results of the sensitivity analyses

𝐷𝑀𝑐𝑘𝑡 −20% −10% 0% +10% +20%

𝐴𝐶 676022.624 676022.630 676022.634 684512.182 693001.847

𝑆𝐿 0.929 0.925 0.923 0.923 0.923

𝛼𝑘𝑐𝑡  −20% −10% 0% +10% +20%

𝐴𝐶 676022.632 676022.633 676022.634 678039.408 680056.299

𝑆𝐿 0.924 0.923 0.923 0.923 0.923

𝛽𝑘𝑖𝑡  −20% −10% 0% +10% +20%

𝐴𝐶 676022.634 676022.634 676022.634 676210.134 676397.750

𝑆𝐿 0.923 0.923 0.923 0.923 0.923

Figure 3. Sensitivity analysis for 𝐷𝑀𝑐𝑘𝑡

Figure 4. Sensitivity analysis for 𝛼𝑘𝑐𝑡

665.000

670.000

675.000

680.000

685.000

690.000

695.000

0,9200

0,9220

0,9240

0,9260

0,9280

0,9300

−20% −10% 0% 10% 20%

To
ta

l C
os

t

Se
rv

ic
e

Le
ve

l

Percentage changes

DMckt

ServiceLevel TotalCost

674.000
675.000
676.000
677.000
678.000
679.000
680.000
681.000

0,9224
0,9226
0,9228
0,9230
0,9232
0,9234
0,9236
0,9238
0,9240
0,9242

−20% −10% 0% 10% 20%

To
ta

lC
os

t

Se
rv

ic
eL

ev
el

Percentage changes

αkct

ServiceLevel TotalCost

AYDIN 10.21923/jesd.999165

47

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis for 𝛽𝑘𝑖𝑡

We can observe from Table 4 and Figures 3-5 that change in key parameter valeus can significantly affect the
solution values and, thereby, optimal policy. Demand turns out to be the most important parameter when
compared to the return rates as the objective function values show a higher sensitivity to the fluctuations in
demand. By increasing the demand parameter, we see that the aggregate cost also increases while service level